

**COMMUNITY FUTURES DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATION OF NADINA**

NON-CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

MARCH 31, 2026

COMMUNITY FUTURES DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION OF NADINA
NON-CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

MARCH 31, 2026

CONTENTS

	Page
INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT	1-2
NON-CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
Statement of Financial Position	3
Statement of Changes in Fund Balances	3
Statement of Operations	4
Statement of Cash Flows	6
Notes to Financial Statements	7-15

EDMISON MEHR

CHARTERED PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTANTS

Box 969 1090 Main Street
Smithers, B.C. V0J 2N0
Tel (250)847-4325 Fax (250)847-3074
E-mail: info@edmisonmehr.ca

Partners:
BRIAN R. EDMISON, B.A., CPA, CA
MICHAEL B. MEHR, B Comm, CPA, CA
JEANNE M. MACNEIL, B Comm, CPA, CA

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Directors of
Community Futures Development Corporation of Nadina
Smithers, BC

Qualified Opinion

We have audited the accompanying non-consolidated financial statements of Community Futures Development Corporation of Nadina, which comprise the Statement of Financial Position as at March 31, 2026, and the Statements of Changes in Fund Balances, Operations and Cash Flows for the year then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

In our opinion, except for the effects of the matters described in the Basis for Qualified Opinion paragraph, the accompanying non-consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Society as at March 31, 2026, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with Canadian Accounting Standards for Not for Profit Entities.

Basis for Qualified Opinion

Note 2 states that the corporation has adopted the policy of expensing tangible capital assets in the year of acquisition, rather than capitalizing and amortizing them over their useful life. The non-consolidated financial statement effect of not amortizing the assets is often less than the cumulative capital assets being expensed. Note 2 indicates that the corporation is a wholly owned subsidiary which is not being recorded on the consolidated basis. The effect on the non-consolidated statements has not been quantified. These treatments do not conform to Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations.

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the non-consolidated Financial Statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Society in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the non-consolidated financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the non-consolidated financial statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these non-consolidated financial statements in accordance with Canadian Accounting Standards for Not for Profit Entities and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of non-consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the non-consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Society's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Society or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so. Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Society's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the non-consolidated Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the non-consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatements, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or errors and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these non-consolidated financial statements. As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian auditing standards, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional skepticism through the audit.

We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the non-consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal controls.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purposes of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Society's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Society's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the non-consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Society to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the non-consolidated financial statements, including disclosure, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirement

As required by the British Columbia Societies Act, we report that, in our opinion, these principles have been applied on a basis consistent with that of the preceding year.

Smithers, BC
June 16, 2026


Edmison Mehr

COMMUNITY FUTURES DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION OF NADINA
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
MARCH 31, 2026

	Operating Fund 2026	Conditionally Repayable Fund 2026	Non-Repayable Fund 2026	EDP Conditionally Repayable Fund 2026	RRRF Fund 2026	Total 2026	Total 2025
ASSETS							
CURRENT							
Cash	\$ 39,050	\$ 15,891	\$ 212,186	\$ 5,871	\$ 11,716	\$ 284,715	\$ 263,959
Accounts receivable - GST	575	-	-	-	-	575	927
Prepaid expenses	3,860	-	-	-	-	3,860	11,330
	<u>43,485</u>	<u>15,891</u>	<u>212,186</u>	<u>5,871</u>	<u>11,716</u>	<u>289,150</u>	<u>276,216</u>
LOANS RECEIVABLE, Note 14	-	1,314,429	687,511	106,654	116,818	2,225,411	2,018,357
TANGIBLE CAPITAL ASSETS, Note 4	1	-	-	-	-	1	1
INVESTMENT, Note 3	2	953,537	-	-	-	953,539	800,002
INTERFUND RECEIVABLE	-	85,000	-	-	-	85,000	370,000
DUE TO WHOLLY OWNED							
SUBSIDIARY, Note 6	127,070	-	-	-	-	127,070	137,070
	<u>127,073</u>	<u>2,352,966</u>	<u>687,511</u>	<u>106,654</u>	<u>116,818</u>	<u>3,391,021</u>	<u>3,325,430</u>
	<u>\$ 170,558</u>	<u>\$ 2,368,857</u>	<u>\$ 899,697</u>	<u>\$ 112,525</u>	<u>\$ 128,534</u>	<u>\$ 3,680,171</u>	<u>\$ 3,601,646</u>
LIABILITIES							
CURRENT							
Accounts payable	\$ 18,657	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 18,657	\$ 16,807
Source deductions payable	6,554	-	-	-	-	6,554	-
Wages and benefits payable	20,952	-	-	-	-	20,952	13,530
Deferred revenue, Note 2	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,653
Loan payable, Note 5	-	-	-	-	115,193	115,193	156,668
Current portion of long term debt, Note 15	-	22,647	-	-	-	22,647	19,653
	<u>46,163</u>	<u>22,647</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>115,193</u>	<u>184,003</u>	<u>208,311</u>
LONG TERM DEBT, Note 15	-	428,088	-	-	-	428,088	451,065
CONTRIBUTIONS REPAYABLE, Note 8	-	1,590,000	-	200,000	-	1,790,000	1,790,000
INTERFUND PAYABLE	-	-	-	85,000	-	85,000	370,000
	<u>-</u>	<u>2,018,088</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>285,000</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>2,303,088</u>	<u>2,611,065</u>
	<u>46,163</u>	<u>2,040,735</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>285,000</u>	<u>115,193</u>	<u>2,487,091</u>	<u>2,819,376</u>
NET ASSETS							
EXTERNALLY RESTRICTED							
NET ASSETS	124,395	328,122	899,697	(172,475)	13,341	1,193,080	782,270
	<u>\$ 170,558</u>	<u>\$ 2,368,857</u>	<u>\$ 899,697</u>	<u>\$ 112,525</u>	<u>\$ 128,534</u>	<u>\$ 3,680,171</u>	<u>\$ 3,601,646</u>

APPROVED BY THE BOARD:

DIRECTOR

DIRECTOR

COMMUNITY FUTURES DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION OF NADINA
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2026

	Operating Fund 2026	Conditionally Repayable Fund 2026	Non-Repayable Fund 2026	EDP Conditionally Repayable Fund 2026	RRRF Fund 2026	Total 2026	Total 2025
NET ASSETS, beginning of year \$	159,034	\$ 305,743	\$ 434,299	\$ (127,384)	\$ 10,579	\$ 782,271	\$ 640,111
EXCESS OF REVENUE OVER EXPENSES FOR THE year	<u>(34,639)</u>	<u>22,379</u>	<u>465,398</u>	<u>(45,091)</u>	<u>2,762</u>	<u>410,809</u>	<u>142,159</u>
NET ASSETS, end of year	<u>\$ 124,395</u>	<u>\$ 328,122</u>	<u>\$ 899,697</u>	<u>\$ (172,475)</u>	<u>\$ 13,341</u>	<u>\$ 1,193,080</u>	<u>\$ 782,270</u>

COMMUNITY FUTURES DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION OF NADINA
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2026

	Operating Fund 2026	Conditionally Repayable Fund 2026	Non-Repayable Fund 2026	EDP Conditionally Repayable Fund 2026	RRRF Fund 2026	Total 2026	Total 2025
REVENUE							
Government funding	\$ 355,797	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 355,797	\$ 405,072
Rental income	57,458	-	-	-	-	57,458	67,297
Fee for service	7,915	-	450,000	-	-	457,915	25,570
Interest	77	56,273	61	8	21	56,440	630
Loan interest	-	123,304	29,387	13,896	2,741	169,328	216,484
Other revenue	400	-	-	-	-	400	5,571
Interest transfer	74,000	-	-	-	-	74,000	-
	<u>495,647</u>	<u>179,577</u>	<u>479,448</u>	<u>13,904</u>	<u>2,762</u>	<u>1,171,338</u>	<u>720,624</u>
EXPENSES							
Advertising and promotion	1,885	-	-	-	-	1,885	2,908
Bad debts	-	63,723	-	58,995	-	122,718	9,643
Bank charges and interest	2,542	-	50	-	-	2,592	2,920
Capital expenditures	3,269	-	-	-	-	3,269	-
Community economic development	8,075	-	-	-	-	8,075	5,000
Insurance	6,000	-	-	-	-	6,000	5,858
Interest - long term	-	33,475	-	-	-	33,475	48,159
Interest transfer	-	60,000	14,000	-	-	74,000	-
Licenses	1,578	-	-	-	-	1,578	1,511
Meals and entertainment	189	-	-	-	-	189	76
Office	32,546	-	-	-	-	32,546	27,651
Professional fees	20,476	-	-	-	-	20,476	16,013
Rent	73,428	-	-	-	-	73,428	73,428
Repairs and maintenance	15,895	-	-	-	-	15,895	12,766
Subcontractor	16,648	-	-	-	-	16,648	51,172
Telephone and Internet	6,991	-	-	-	-	6,991	6,809
Travel and training	47,689	-	-	-	-	47,689	29,881
Wages and benefits	293,075	-	-	-	-	293,075	284,670
	<u>530,286</u>	<u>157,198</u>	<u>14,050</u>	<u>58,995</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>760,529</u>	<u>578,465</u>
EXCESS OF REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES	<u>\$ (34,639)</u>	<u>\$ 22,379</u>	<u>\$ 465,398</u>	<u>\$ (45,091)</u>	<u>\$ 2,762</u>	<u>\$ 410,809</u>	<u>\$ 142,159</u>

COMMUNITY FUTURES DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION OF NADINA
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2026

	Operating Fund 2026	Conditionally Repayable Fund 2026	Non-Repayable Fund 2026	EDP Conditionally Repayable Fund 2026	RRRF Fund 2026	Total 2026	Total 2025
OPERATING ACTIVITIES							
EXCESS (DEFICIT) OF REVENUES OVER EXPENSES for the year	<u>\$ (34,639)</u>	<u>\$ 22,379</u>	<u>\$ 465,398</u>	<u>\$ (45,091)</u>	<u>\$ 2,762</u>	<u>\$ 410,809</u>	<u>\$ 142,152</u>
Net change in non-cash working capital							
Net (increase) decrease in:							
Accounts receivable	(616)	-	-	-	-	(616)	5,955
GST receivable	352	-	-	-	-	352	(47)
Prepaid expenses	<u>7,470</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>7,470</u>	<u>(8,627)</u>
	<u>7,206</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>7,206</u>	<u>(2,719)</u>
Net increase (decrease) in:							
Accounts payable	2,467	-	-	-	-	2,467	4,140
Source deductions payable	6,554	-	-	-	-	6,554	(6,792)
Salaries payable	7,422	-	-	-	-	7,422	(2,007)
Deferred revenue	<u>(1,653)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(1,653)</u>	<u>(30,881)</u>
	<u>14,790</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>14,790</u>	<u>(35,540)</u>
Cash flows from (used in) operating activities	<u>(12,643)</u>	<u>22,379</u>	<u>465,398</u>	<u>(45,091)</u>	<u>2,762</u>	<u>432,805</u>	<u>103,900</u>
FINANCING ACTIVITIES							
Advances (repayment) to wholly owned subsidiary	10,000	-	-	-	-	10,000	(18,120)
Repayment of long term debt	-	(19,983)	-	-	(41,475)	(61,458)	(41,829)
Forgiveness of grant/total long term liabilities	-	-	-	-	-	-	(242,250)
Interfund transfers	<u>-</u>	<u>(205,000)</u>	<u>250,000</u>	<u>(45,000)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>10,000</u>	<u>(224,983)</u>	<u>250,000</u>	<u>(45,000)</u>	<u>(41,475)</u>	<u>(51,458)</u>	<u>(59,949)</u>
INVESTING ACTIVITIES							
Investment in loans receivable	-	(83,611)	(560,819)	(16,320)	-	(660,750)	(1,493,213)
Repayment of loan receivables	-	266,199	24,833	94,635	14,491	400,158	905,916
Purchase of investments	<u>-</u>	<u>(100,000)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(100,000)</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>-</u>	<u>82,588</u>	<u>(535,986)</u>	<u>78,315</u>	<u>14,491</u>	<u>(360,592)</u>	<u>(587,297)</u>
DECREASE IN CASH	(2,643)	(120,016)	179,412	(11,776)	(24,222)	20,756	(543,346)
CASH, beginning of year	<u>41,693</u>	<u>135,907</u>	<u>32,774</u>	<u>17,647</u>	<u>35,938</u>	<u>263,959</u>	<u>807,305</u>
CASH, end of year, Note 2	<u>\$ 39,050</u>	<u>\$ 15,891</u>	<u>\$ 212,186</u>	<u>\$ 5,871</u>	<u>\$ 11,716</u>	<u>\$ 284,715</u>	<u>\$ 263,959</u>

COMMUNITY FUTURES DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION OF NADINA
NOTES TO THE NON-CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MARCH 31, 2026

1. PURPOSE

The purpose of the Corporation is to operate programs aimed at stimulating community based business and employment development on a not-for-profit basis and as such are not subject to tax. The Society was incorporated by Letters Patent under the Canada Corporations Act on March 30, 1995 and was transitioned under the Canada not-for-profit Corporations Act on June 10, 2014.

2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

These financial statements have been prepared by management in accordance with Canadian Accounting Standards for not-for-profit organizations in Part III of the CICA Handbook - accounting and include the following significant accounting policies:

Non-consolidated financial statements

Consolidated financial statements have not been prepared as required by Canadian accounting standards for non-profit organizations due to the fact that all pertinent information regarding the company and its subsidiary is available to the directors. Some users of the financial statements may require further information.

Fund accounting

In order to ensure observance of the limitations and restrictions placed on the Foundation's resources, the Foundation follows the restricted fund method of accounting for contributions. Accordingly, resources are classified for accounting and financial reporting purposes into funds. Certain interfund transfers may be necessary to ensure the appropriate allocation of assets and liabilities to the respective funds. Transfers between the funds are recorded in the statement of operation and changes in fund balances. The fund classifications are:

Operating fund

This fund accounts for the organizations' program delivery and administrative activities. This fund reports the restricted operating grants and unrestricted resources available to pay for the eligible administration expenses.

Loan Investment fund

This fund reports only the restricted resources that are to be used for loans to small businesses.

Cash

Cash consists of cash and cash equivalents that are defined as cash and highly-liquid investments with major financial institutions that are readily convertible to cash and with maturities of three months or less at the acquisition date.

Tangible capital assets

The organization has adopted the policy to expense Tangible capital assets in the year of acquisition. Tangible capital assets are being carried on the statement of financial position at the nominal value of \$1.

COMMUNITY FUTURES DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION OF NADINA
NOTES TO THE NON-CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MARCH 31, 2026

2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES CONTINUED

Investment in subsidiaries

The organization elected to account for its investment in subsidiaries using the cost method. The investment is recorded at cost and dividends received or receivable are reported in income. Impairment of the investment is determined when events or changes in circumstances indicate that there is possible impairment. Subsequent reversals of impairment are recorded if its fair value improves.

Revenue

Government revenue is recognized as revenue in the year in which the funding contract relates.

Rental revenue is recognized over the term of the related agreement. Property taxes, insurance and other operating costs recovered from lessees are recognized as revenue in the period in which the applicable costs are incurred.

Loan interest income is recognized in the period in which it is earned and when there is persuasive evidence that an arrangement existed and collection is reasonably assured.

Deferred revenue

Deferred revenue represents rent monies or grants received in the current year that are related to the subsequent period.

COMMUNITY FUTURES DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION OF NADINA
NOTES TO THE NON-CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MARCH 31, 2026

Financial Instruments

Measurement of financial instruments

The organization initially measures its financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value, except for certain non-arm's length transactions.

The organization subsequently measures all of its financial assets and financial liabilities at amortized cost, except for investments in equity instruments that are quoted in an active market, which are measured at fair value. Changes in fair value are recognized in net income.

Financial assets measured at amortized cost include cash, prepaids, accounts receivable, and GST receivable.

Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost include accounts payable and accrued liabilities, source deductions payable, wages payable.

Impairment

Financial assets measured at cost are tested for impairment when there are indicators of impairment. The amount of the write-down is recognized in net income. The previously recognized impairment loss may be reversed to the extent of the improvement, directly or by adjusting the allowance account, provided it is no greater than the amount that would have been reported at the date of the reversal had the impairment not been recognized previously. The amount of the reversal is recognized in net income.

Transaction costs

The organization recognizes its transaction costs in net income in the period incurred. However, the carrying amount of the financial instruments that will not be subsequently measured at fair value is reflected in the transaction costs that are directly attributable to their origination, issuance or assumption.

Use of estimates

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amount of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amount of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. These estimates are reviewed periodically, and, as adjustments become necessary, they are reported in earnings in the period in which they become known. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

COMMUNITY FUTURES DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION OF NADINA
NOTES TO THE NON-CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MARCH 31, 2026

3. INVESTMENT

	<u>2026</u>	<u>2025</u>
Investments held at cost in the operating fund;		
Skeena Nechako Communications Inc. - 100% ownership representing 2 Class 'A' common shares	\$ 2	\$ 2
Investments held at cost in the conditionally repayable fund;		
Community Futures Dev. Assoc of B.C. Fund	<u>953,536</u>	<u>800,000</u>
Total	<u>\$ 953,538</u>	<u>\$ 800,002</u>

4. TANGIBLE CAPITAL ASSETS

	<u>Cost</u>	<u>Accumulated Amortization</u>	<u>Net 2026</u>	<u>Net 2024</u>
Equipment	\$ 9,076	\$ -	\$ 9,076	\$ 9,076
Furniture & fixtures	32,671	-	32,671	32,671
Computer hardware	<u>26,440</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>26,440</u>	<u>26,440</u>
	68,187	-	68,187	68,187
Capital items expensed	<u>(68,186)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(68,186)</u>	<u>(68,186)</u>
	<u>\$ 1</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 1</u>	<u>\$ 1</u>

5. LOAN PAYABLE

Funds advanced through Community Futures Development Association of British Columbia to provide a regional relief and recovery fund (RRRF) for the loan portfolio as indicated. The funds are non-secured non-interest bearing, and due on demand, repayable in any event no later than December 31, 2026. The maximum amount authorized under this portfolio is \$1,780,000. The funds advanced in 2026 are \$0 (2025 - \$156,668) and reported in the RRRF fund.

6. DUE FROM WHOLLY OWNED SUBSIDIARY

	<u>2026</u>	<u>2025</u>
Amounts due from Skeena Nechako Communications Ltd. a wholly owned subsidiary corporation, non-interest bearing unsecured with no specific terms of repayment and recorded in the operating fund.	<u>\$ 127,070</u>	<u>\$ 137,070</u>

COMMUNITY FUTURES DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION OF NADINA
NOTES TO THE NON-CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MARCH 31, 2026

7. NON-REPAYABLE GRANTS

Since the inception of Community Futures Development Corporation of Nadina the corporation has received capital grants which have been recorded as a contribution to net assets. The amounts of the capital grants received to date is \$1,200,000 and has been received from the following organizations:

Government of Canada (1996)	\$ 250,000
Forest Renewal British Columbia (1997)	250,000
Forest Renewal British Columbia (1999)	250,000
Pacific Economic Development Canada (2026)	450,000

8. CONTRIBUTIONS REPAYABLE

Under the agreement with the Government of Canada, these investment funds are conditionally repayable in the event that any of the following conditions occur: i) the funds are not administed according to the terms and conditions specified in the agreement; ii) the funds are not providing a satisfactory level of benefits in terms of employment creation, the development of community-owned or controlled businesses, and strengthening of the Canadian economy; iii) in the opinion of the Minister, the funds are no longer necessary or relevany to the development of the western Canadian economy; iv) the agreement is terminated per the termination specifications in the agreement; v) an event of defualy occues as descrubed in the agreement; vi) the Minister does not approve of the terms and conditions to extend the project beyond March 31, 2028.

It is management's postion that none of the conditions exist at the year ended March 31, 2026.

9. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Skeena Nechako Communications Inc. is a 100% owned subsidiary and the transactions between the two parties are carried out in the normal course of operations and are measured at the exchange amount. During the year, the corporation was charged rent by Skeena Nechako Communications Inc in the amount of \$43,428 (2025 - \$43,428). The corporation charged Skeena Nechako Communications Inc. \$0 (2025 - \$18,120) fee for services. All of these transactions are recorded in the operating fund.

COMMUNITY FUTURES DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION OF NADINA
NOTES TO THE NON-CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MARCH 31, 2026

10. FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

The Foundation is not subject to significant risk from market, foreign currency, or price risk. The significant financial risks to which the Foundation is exposed include the following:

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of loss associated with counterparty's inability to fulfil its payment obligations. Financial instruments that potentially subject the Corporation to a concentration of credit risk consist primarily of cash and short-term investments. The Corporation limits its exposure to credit loss by placing its cash with major Canadian financial institutions. The Corporation's maximum exposure to credit risk for cash are the amounts disclosed in the statement of financial position. Management believes that the credit risk concentration with respect to financial instruments included in cash is minimal.

Fair value

The Corporation estimates the fair value of its financial instruments based on current interest rates, market value and pricing of financial instruments with comparable terms. Unless otherwise indicated, the carrying value of these financial instruments approximates their fair market value because of the near maturity of those instruments.

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Corporation will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Corporation's approach to managing liquidity is to evaluate current and expected liquidity requirements under both normal and stressed conditions to ensure that it maintains sufficient reserves of cash or have an available credit facility to meet its liquidity requirements in the short and long term.

As at March 31, 2026 the Corporation had cash of \$284,715 (March 31, 2025 - \$263,959) to settle current liabilities less callable loan payable of \$68,810 (March 31, 2025 - \$31,990).

Interest rate risk

The Corporation is exposed to interest rate risk to the extent that the cash and short-term investments maintained at the financial institutions is subject to a floating rate of interest. Floating rate instruments subject the society to a cash flow risk. The interest rate risk on cash and short-term investments is not considered significant.

11. COMPENSATION

According to the Society Act for years ending after November 2017 Societies should disclose any compensation paid to the board of directors and amounts paid to key employees and contractors greater than \$75,000. There was no compensation paid to the board of directors or contractors greater than \$75,000 in 2026 or 2025, and one employee earns over the \$75,000 annually.

COMMUNITY FUTURES DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION OF NADINA
NOTES TO THE NON-CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MARCH 31, 2026

12. ECONOMIC DEPENDENCE

The corporation is dependant upon continuing funding from the Government of Canada. A funding contract is in place from April 1, 2021 to March 31, 2026 which provides basic annual funding of \$329,939. The corporation's operations are also dependent on securing funds from the provincial government of British Columbia, and there are currently no contracts in place with the province to cover subsequent periods.

13. COMPARATIVE FIGURES

Certain accounts in the prior year financial statements have been reclassified for comparative purposes to conform with the presentation in the current year's financial statements.

COMMUNITY FUTURES DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION OF NADINA
NOTES TO THE NON-COSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MARCH 31, 2026

14. LOANS RECEIVABLE

	Operating Fund 2026	Conditionally Repayable Fund 2026	Non-Repayable Fund 2026	EDP Conditionally Repayable Fund 2026	RRRF Fund 2026	Total 2026	Total 2025
Loan receivable	\$ -	1,314,429	687,511	106,655	116,817	2,225,412	2,018,357
Less, principal portion due within the year	<u>-</u>	<u>(201,215)</u>	<u>\$ (75,967)</u>	<u>\$ (33,785)</u>	<u>\$ (43,784)</u>	<u>\$ (354,751)</u>	<u>\$ (394,028)</u>
	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 1,113,214</u>	<u>\$ 611,544</u>	<u>\$ 72,870</u>	<u>\$ 73,033</u>	<u>\$ 1,870,661</u>	<u>\$ 1,624,329</u>

Loan receivable are due from various clients and advances by the corporation as part of their mandate to create and maintain regional employment. Interest is charged between 2 and 5% over prime rate (4.45% at March 31, 2026), with maturity dates ranging from fiscal 2027 to 2048. Normal ending practices are followed and security is registered when deemed appropriate. The loans have been disclosed net of an allowance for impairment March 31, 2026 \$188,610 (March 31, 2025 - \$85,664)

Based on the terms of the loans receivable, the estimated amounts of principal portions due in subsequent years are as follows:

2027	\$ 354,752
2028	\$ 357,733
2029	\$ 350,659
2030	\$ 271,919
2031	\$ 204,424

The corporation has made certain loans with terms outside the usual lending limits and minimum interest rates prescribed by PacificCan. These loans have been made according to established policies within the corporation for exceptional loans. Included in this total are two syndicated loans with other Community Futures Development Corporations accounting for \$694,055 of this total. The aggregate values of exceptional loans per borrower are:

	<u>2026</u>	<u>2025</u>
Loans in excess of \$150,000 (2026 - 3, 2025 - 2)	<u>\$ 837,582</u>	<u>\$ 667,978</u>
Loans (other than RRRF) with interest rates below prime +2% (2026 - 0, 2025 - 0)	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

COMMUNITY FUTURES DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION OF NADINA
NOTES TO THE NON-COSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MARCH 31, 2026

15. LONG TERM DEBT

	Operating Fund 2026	Conditionally Repayable Fund 2026	Non-Repayable Fund 2026	EDP Conditionally Repayable Fund 2026	RRRF Fund 2026	Total 2026	Total 2025
Community Futures of Pacific Northwest, promissory note bearing interest of prime plus 4%, with monthly payments of \$1,207.	-	113,659	-	-	-	113,659	114,483
Community Futures Development Corporation of Cariboo-Chilcoot, promissory note bearing interest of prime plus 4%, with monthly payments of \$1,207.	-	113,659	-	-	-	113,659	114,483
Community Futures Development Corporation of Peace Liard, promissory note bearing interest of prime plus 4%, with monthly payments of \$1,207.	-	113,659	-	-	-	113,659	114,483
Community Futures Development Corporation of Central Island, promissory note bearing interest of prime plus 4%, with monthly payments of \$1,339.	-	63,155	-	-	-	63,155	73,228
Haida Gwaii Community Futures Development Corporation, promissory note bearing interest of prime plus 4%, with monthly payments of \$988.	-	46,603	-	-	-	46,603	54,039
	-	450,735	-	-	-	450,735	470,716
Current portion of long term debt	-	22,647	-	-	-	22,647	17,591
Long Term Debt	\$ -	\$ 428,088	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 428,088	\$ 453,125

Minimum principal payments are as follows:

2027	\$ 22,647
2028	25,298
2029	28,260
2030	31,569
Thereafter	320,314
	<u>\$ 428,088</u>